
Development Control A 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 20 November 2019
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   The Council Chamber - City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Mark Wright, 
Fabian Breckels, Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead, Afzal Shah 
and Steve Smith

Copies to: 

Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 9222390
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 12 November 2019

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 6)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 7 - 14)

5. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 15 - 20)

6. Enforcement 
To note recent enforcement notices. (Page 21)



Development Control A Committee – Agenda

7. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item *Democratic Services Officer check 
time limit for your particular Committee*

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on *name deadline date*

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on *name 
deadline date*.

Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute.

8. Planning and Development 

(Page 22)

a) 18/05310/F - St Catherine's Place Shopping Centre, East 
Street, Bedminster

(Pages 23 - 72)

9. Date of Next Meeting 
22nd January 2020 at 6.00 pm.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control Committee A

Public Forum
D C Committee A

1. Members of the Development Control Committee A
Councillors: Don Alexander, Chris Windows, Fabian Breckels, 
Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Paul Goggin, Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead (Job share), 
Afzal Shah (Job share), Steve Smith, Clive Stevens and Mark Wright; 

      
2. Officers: 

Zoe Willcox – Director, Development of Place; Gary Collins - Development Management, 
Laurence Fallon – Transport Development Management.

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee A

Statements/Petitions
Statement Name Application

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32

Page 5



Development Control Committee A

33
34 
35
36
37
38
39
40

41
42
43
44

45

46
47
48
49
50

Page 6



Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

16 October 2019 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Mark Wright, 
Fabian Breckels, Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Afzal Shah and 
Steve Smith

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins and Laurence Fallon

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed those present and explained the process to be followed on hearing of each 
application.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

None

3. Declarations of Interest

The following were noted:

1. Councillor Clive Stevens and Councillor Mark Wright 
a. Agenda item 8c – 19/01909/X 85 Queens Road Clifton
b. Local ward members and had submitted objections to the application

2. Councillor Clive Stevens
a. Agenda item 8b – 19/03178/F  6-8 Belgrave Hill
b. Local ward member and submitted an objection to the application

3. Councillor Mike Davies 
a. Agenda item 8e – 19/01817/F
b. Local ward member and submitted an objection to the application 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved that the minutes of the 4th September be approved as correct record ban signed by the Chair, 
with the following amendment:

a. That the line in the declaration of interest that stated that Cllr Breckels ward boundary was near 
8e application should be removed.

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report providing an overview of the appeals 
process.  He Highlighted the following:

1. Item 5 – Trust Headquarters Marlborough Street City Centre Bristol – the appeal hearing date is 
pending and will be shared when known.

2. Item 24 – 7-29 Wilder Street Student Accommodation: The application was refused by Committee 
against officer recommendation.  The Inspector allowed the appeal and awarded costs against 
BCC.  Committee refused on the basis of overconcentration and the loss of employment space.  
The inspector made a partial award of costs because he felt that the employment space reason 
could not be substantiated. In response to a question from a Member, officers confirmed that the 
Council was liable to pay the developers approximately £7,500 and this did not include the 
Council’s own costs in defending the appeal.

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management was pleased to inform Committee that 6 enforcement notices 
had been issued.  

7. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 

8. Planning and Development

9. 19/02632/PB Hengrove Park, Hengrove Way, Bristol

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item highlighting the following:

Page 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

a. This application is a resubmission of an application refused by this Committee on the 27th February 
2019 against the recommendation of officers, and seeks to address  the 6 grounds for refusal 
through a number of amendments.

b. Committee were reminded of the intention of the development and its importance to Bristol’s 
housing strategy.

c. The previous reasons for refusal were outlined namely; density; lack of quality park; loss of poplar 
trees; lack of employment space; lack of community facilities; car dependency.

d. Sport England a statutory consultee had submitted an objection to the application; conversations 
are ongoing;  the revised application increases the offer of sport facilities but is short on the detail 
requested by Sport England at this outline stage.  This is because it is too early in the process to 
provide such detail.   It is anticipated that this objection may be withdrawn.

e. If not withdrawn and the application is approved it will have to be referred to the Secretary of 
State to afford the opportunity for a call in before a decision can be issued.

f. Officers recommend approval because the amended application overcame the reasons given for 
refusal.  That draft conditions are to be finalised under delegated authority.

g. Questions for Clarification
h. The development did not impact the existing play area 
[...]
fusal.

f. Questions for Clarification
g. Committee asked why the application had been submitted with this many unresolved issues; that 

the proposal overall was of fundamental concern covering the land stability; massing scale and 

Page 13



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

design; impact on Stokes Croft conservation area; the level of redesign required was such that the 
proposal when considered by committee would act to give direction to the developers on the 
steps required to mitigate the concerns detailed in the report.

h. Debate
i. It was proposed by Cllr Breckels and seconded by Cllr Stevens that committee support the officer 

recommendation and vote to refuse the application.
j. Although it was accepted that the loss of the nightclub was not a reason for refusal, this issue had 

to be kept under review across the city otherwise it could be “death by a thousand cuts”
k. On being put to the vote
l. RESOLVED: (9 for: 0 against: 0 abstentions) that the application be refused on the 7 grounds laid 

out in the report.

14.Date of Next Meeting

Meeting ended at 9.25 pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 14



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A

20 November 2019

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Householder appeal

Date lodged

Text0:1 Westbury-on-Trym 
& Henleaze

53 Fallodon Way Bristol BS9 4HT 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed garage at side of house. 06/08/2019

Text0:2 Lockleaze 657 Muller Road Bristol BS5 6XS 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Proposed dropped kerb, removal of front wall and creation of 
parking area.

02/09/2019

Text0:3 Cotham 16 Clare Road Cotham Bristol BS6 5TB

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Demolition of existing rear extension and replacement with 
new rear and side extension, replacement of existing roof 
materials with natural slate and internal alterations to existing 
dwelling including addition o
[...]
velopment of Place

Index

Planning Applications

Item Ward Officer 
Recommendation

Application No/Address/Description

1 Southville Refuse 18/05310/F - St Catherines Place Shopping 
Centre East Street Bedminster Bristol BS3 4HG
 
Full planning application for comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site to provide mixed use 
development comprising 205 residential 
dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, 
leisure and commercial space including a 
cinema (Class A1, A3, D2), refurbishment of 
existing retail facilities together with parking and 
amenity space, vehicular access, servicing 
arrangements, public realm, landscaping and 
associated works. (Major).

index
v5.0514

Page 22

Agenda Item 8



11/11/19  10:44   Committee report 

 
Development Control Committee A – 20 November 2019 
 

 
ITEM NO.  1 
 

 
WARD: Southville   
 
SITE ADDRESS: 

 
St Catherines Place Shopping Centre East Street Bedminster Bristol BS3 4HG 
 
 

 
APPLICATION NO: 

 
18/05310/F 
 

 
Full Planning 

DETERMINATION 
DEADLINE: 

27 March 2019 
 

Full planning application for comprehensive redevelopment of the site to provide mixed use 
development comprising 205 residential dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, leisure and 
commercial space including a cinema (Class A1, A3, D2), refurbishment of existing retail facilities 
together with parking and amenity space, vehicular access, servicing arrangements, public realm, 
landscaping and associated works. (Major). 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 
Refuse 

 
AGENT: 

 
GVA 
St Catherine's Court 
Berkeley Place 
Bristol 
BS8 1BQ 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Firmstone Consortia One Limited 
 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
   Page 23

Agenda Item 8a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 20 November 2019 
Application No. 18/05310/F: St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre East Street 
Bedminster Bristol BS3 4HG 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Background 
 
The St. Catherine’s Place site forms one of five key sites identified within the Bedminster 
Green Framework. In response to a request from the Council for a holistic overview for the 
Bedminster Green area, the developers (including the developer for this application) 
produced a Framework, which was reported to and noted by Cabinet in March 2019. The 
Framework refers to this site as ‘Plot 2: St. Catherine’s Place’. 
 
The Framework is a high-level document that sets broad principles and parameters to help 
shape and integrate individual site-based development proposals, as they come forward 
through the planning and design process to create a high quality new urban quarter. In terms 
of planning decisions, the Bedminster Green Framework is a material planning consideration 
in relation to determination of planning applications for each site in the Bedminster Green 
area. 
 
The application site 
 
The southern part of the application site is subject to an extant planning permission 
(application reference 13/05616/P) which was granted in 2017 for the demolition of existing 
buildings onsite and the development of a mixed-use scheme including 188no. residential 
units and 600sqm commercial floorspace.  
 
The site as existing is in mixed-use comprising of commercial floorspace with residential 
maisonettes above. In 2017, two applications were approved (reference: 17/03849/COU and 
17/05699/F) for the conversion of the former office block on the site to form 40 new dwellings 
and the extension of this building upwards by two storeys to provide a further 14no. 
residential dwellings. 
 
The application 
 
This application submitted by Firmstone Consortia One Limited is for: 
 
“Comprehensive redevelopment of the site to provide mixed use development comprising 
205 residential dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, leisure and commercial space 
including a cinema (Class A1, A3, D2), refurbishment of existing retail facilities together with 
parking and amenity space, vehicular access, servicing arrangements, public realm, 
landscaping and associated works.” 
 
The 205 residential dwellings are proposed within five no. development Blocks A to E, which 
range from 3-16 storeys in height. The existing commercial units within St. Catherine’s Place 
are proposed to be refurbished, with new commercial units proposed within the ground floors 
of Block A and Block B. The existing maisonettes would be retained and do not form part of 
the application.  
 
Response to consultation from the public and interest groups/organisations 
 
Pre-application consultation with the local community was carried out by the applicant in July 
2017, September 2017 and March 2018.  
 
This planning application has been subject to two rounds of 21-day consultation with the 
public, interest groups, organisations, external consultees and internal consultees.  

Page 24



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 20 November 2019 
Application No. 18/05310/F: St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre East Street 
Bedminster Bristol BS3 4HG 
 

 

 
In response to the application as submitted in October 2018, a total of 341 public comments 
were received. 221 of these were in objection, whilst a total of 104 responses were in 
support of the scheme.  
 
Following the submission of a revised scheme in September 2019, a further round of 
consultation was undertaken and a total of 112 responses have been received to date. 85 of 
which were in objection to the scheme with a further 25 submitted in support of the scheme.  
 
Objections to the scheme raised: concerns about the scale and massing of the development; 
concerns about the impact upon residential amenity through overshadowing, overlooking 
and overbearing; concerns about overdevelopment; objection to the lack of affordable 
housing; concerns about traffic impacts and parking; and concerns about health and safety 
of residents living in high-rise. 
 
Comments in support of the scheme included: support for development of a cinema; the 
need for regeneration in the area and benefits to local community and businesses on East 
Street.  
 
The scheme has been referred to Development Control Committee by the Local Ward 
Councillor and objections have been received from the BS3 Planning Group, the Windmill 
Hill and Malago Community Planning Group and the Bristol Civic Society. The Bedminster 
Improvement District (BID) has issued a response in support of the scheme.  
 
Response to consultation from external / internal consultees 
 
In terms of external consultees, the Environment Agency (EA) has objected to the 
application, however final comments are to be provided by way of the Amendment Sheet. 
The original comments raised objections to the scheme on the basis that the application fails 
to demonstrate that the development can be made safe from flood risk for its lifetime taking 
into account the impacts of climate change and that insufficient consideration has been 
given to addressing contamination in respect of risks to controlled waters. 
 
In respect of internal consultees, objections have been received from City Design Group 
(CDG), Transport Development Management (TDM), the Tree Officer and the Flood Risk 
Team.  
 
CDG comments on the revised scheme have raised a number of fundamental concerns 
relating to: the overdevelopment of the site; height, scale and massing; residential amenity; 
the quality of outdoor space; and the public realm. The current proposals are considered to 
have ‘maximised’ rather than ‘optimised’ densities, and as such have negatively impacted on 
related goals of successful placemaking, relating to context and liveability; representing an 
over-intense development of the site. 
 
An objection has been raised by Transport Development Management (TDM) in relation to 
the conclusion of the Strategic Transport Assessment (STA), the location of the northbound 
bus stop and the completion of a General Arrangement Plan. Concerns w
[...]
but at the time of writing a final 
drawing has not yet materialised and therefore is unable to inform what will be key and long-
lasting planning decisions for this area. This also means the scheme cannot be costed and 
consequently, the CIL / s106 asks cannot be confirmed, creating further uncertainty and risk 
to BCC. 
 
Elsewhere, there are unresolved matters associated with the future of Whitehouse Lane and 
Hereford Street which, whilst it does not affect the frontage of this site require to be 
discussed and reviewed with local members and other stakeholders - this cannot happen 
until the STA is finalised and shared more widely. 
 
As such, TDM has been waiting a number of months for matters to be resolved, but the 
critical matter for this site relates to the A38, the location of the northbound bus stop and the 
completion of a general arrangement. 
 
Delay to agreement of A38 scheme 
 
Previous designs for the northbound bus stop provided by the developers’ transport 
consultant located this within the bus lane alongside St Catherine’s Place. However, scrutiny 
by BCC’s highway engineers confirmed that a stationary bus located within this stop would 
obscure the visibility of the pedestrian crossing signal heads to oncoming traffic, whilst also 

Page 39



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 20 November 2019 
Application No. 18/05310/F: St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre East Street 
Bedminster Bristol BS3 4HG 
 

 

resulting in stationary buses obstructing non-stopping buses where the general traffic 
running lane is congested as currently occurs. 
 
Therefore, BCC TDM required this stop to move further into the St Catherine’s Place site (via 
a layby). This was raised with the BG developers in January of this year. However, the 
applicant would not agree to it. An alternative was therefore required to be proposed, and 
has been agreed in principle, but awaits sign off from the BG consortium before wider 
circulation. 
 
Until these matters 
[...]
HG 
 

 

and therefore the scheme is required to comply with Core Strategy Policy BCS17, which 
seeks the provision of up to 30% affordable housing (62 affordable dwellings in this case) 
from development schemes in South Bristol, subject to scheme viability. 
 
It should be noted that when the application was originally submitted, the proposed scheme 
comprised 271 dwellings. It has subsequently been reduced in scale due to design 
concerns.  
 
The approach to be taken in assessing whether a scheme is viable is set out in the Viability 
section of the government’s Planning Practice Guidance (PPG). This was most recently 
revised in May 2019. 
 
In simple terms, a development is considered to be viable if the Residual Land Value (RLV) 
of the development is greater than the Benchmark Land Value (BLV).  
 
The RLV is calculated by ascertaining the value of the completed development and 
subtracting from this all the costs involved in bringing the development forward (e.g. build 
costs, professional fees, legal costs, financing costs etc) and the developers profit. All inputs 
are based on present day costs and values. 
 
The revised PPG includes the following statement about BLV: 
 
To define land value for any viability assessment, a benchmark land value should be 
established on the basis of the existing use value (EUV) of the land, plus a premium for the 
landowner. 
 
The applicant has consistently claimed that the proposed scheme (both in its originally 
submitted and subsequently amended form) is unable to provide any affordable housing and 
has commissioned Avison Young to produce Viability Reports evidencing this. Officers 
commissioned Lambert Smith Hampton to assess the viability information and advise the 
Council as to whether the conclusion of the Avison Young Viability Reports was reasonable.  
 
The following paragraphs of this Key Issue deal with the viability of the 205-dwelling scheme; 
though it should be noted that the viability of the originall
[...]
 Transport Corridor (additional bus lanes), an upgraded rail facility at Bedminster 
Station and Public Realm design and adjustments to a number of surrounding streets, to 
create a more attractive environment and enhanced cycle linkage. 
 
The Transport Development Management (TDM) team have noted that they consider this 
scheme has been brought to committee prematurely and therefore cannot recommend 

Page 59



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 20 November 2019 
Application No. 18/05310/F: St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre East Street 
Bedminster Bristol BS3 4HG 
 

 

approval in the absence of the completed Strategic Transport Assessment (STA) for the 
entirety of Bedminster Green.  
 
The critical matters for this site relates to the A38, the location of the northbound bus stop 
and the completion of a general arrangement plan. Until these matters are resolved and in 
the absence of the completed STA, TDM is not in a position to offer a positive 
recommendation for this proposal.  
 
ii) Provision of car and cycle parking 
 
Policy DM23 of the Site Allocations and Developmnt Management Policies document (2014) 
sets out the requirement for developments in relation to transport, including the parking and 
cycle parking provision expected to be provided.  
 
A total of 22 residential car parking spaces are proposed within the mezzanine level car park 
within Block A, for sole use as allocated parking by the residential dwellings. No resident 
parking scheme permits will be available to occupants of the proposed development and a 
standard advice would apply in this respect, informing the RPS team not to issue these. In 
the event that all other matters are resolved, TDM would seek a condition that obligates the 
current or any future owner to inform prospective tenants or buyers of this as a matter of 
course.  
 
The updated Transport Statement states 3 disabled bays have been provided however it is 
unclear where these have been provided as the 
[...]
he findings of the Strategic Transport 
Assessment to be quantified and agreed.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
In terms of adopted policy, whilst the principle of development is supported, it is considered 

that:  

 the proposed development fails to make an appropriate contribution towards the 
provision of affordable housing;  

 the scheme is not acceptable in design terms and would result in unacceptable 
impact on the amenity of existing residents; and 

 compliance with the A38 corridor works has not been demonstrated and a package 
of s106 contributions has not been quantified or agreed.  

 
This application has been considered and assessed by Officers against the Development 
Plan, taking into account material considerations. For these reasons the application is 
recommended to Members for refusal.  
 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY  
 
This development is liable for CIL totalling £1,418,821.88.  
 
RECOMMENDED  REFUSE 
 
The following reason(s) for refusal are associated with this decision: 
 
Reason(s) 
 
1. The proposed development fails to make an appropriate contribution towards the 
provision of affordable housing and is therefore contrary to Core Strategy Policy BCS17. 
 
2. The proposed development by reason of its height, scale, massing and overall design 
quality would be unacceptable in design terms and impact on existing residential amenity. 
This would be contrary to Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (February 
2019); Policy BCS21 of the Bristol Core Strategy (June 2011); Policies DM26, DM27, DM28 
and DM29 of the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (July 2014); Urban 
Living SPD (November 2018); and Bedminster Green Framework (March 2019). 
 
3. The proposed development would be unacceptable in terms of transport and highways as 
compliance with the A38 corridor works has not been demonstrated and there is an absence 
of an agreed package of s106 contributions contrary to Policies BCS10 and BCS11 of the 
Bristol Core Str
[...]
before work commences. Figured
site survey. All dimensions are to be checked on site. Any discrepancies or
Dimensions, area and levels where given are only approximate and subject to

This scheme is subject to town planning and all other necessary consents.

detailed on this drawing, note the following:
In addition to the hazards/risks normally associated with the types of work
working, where appropriate, to an approved method statement.
It is assumed that all works will be carried out by a competent contractor

FIRMSTONE CONSORTIA ONE

.

BEDMINSTER
ST. CATHERINE'S PLACE 

0

METRES

1 2 3 4 5 10 15

GF

0.00m AOD

+ 8.9m AOD

datum

01

+ 15.7m AOD

+ 12.7m AOD

02

+ 18.7m AOD

03

+ 21.7m AOD

04

+ 24.7m AOD

05

+ 27.7m AOD

06

+ 30.7m AOD

+ 35.2m AOD

PARAPET

07

datum

0.00m AOD

GF

02

03

04

07

08

11

13

12

ROOF

14

05

06

09

10

PARAPET

01

MEZZ

+ 16.400m AOD

+ 13.400m AOD

+ 9.400m AOD

+ 19.400m AOD

+ 22.400m AOD

+ 25.400m AOD

+ 28.400m AOD

+ 31.400m AOD

+ 34.400m AOD

+ 37.400m AOD

+ 40.400m AOD

+ 43.400m AOD

+ 46.400m AOD

+ 49.400m AOD

+ 52.400m AOD

+ 55.400m AOD

+ 58.400m AOD

+ 63.900m AOD

15

+ 61.400m AOD

P
age 72


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Appeals
	6 Enforcement
	8 Planning and Development
	8a 18/05310/F - St Catherine's Place Shopping Centre, East Street, Bedminster
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED
	Supporting Documents 




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

20 November 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Fabian Breckels, 
Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Margaret Hickman, Afzal Shah, Steve Smith and Gary Hopkins

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Laurence Fallon and Norman Cornthwaite

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed those present, drew attention to the evacuation procedure and explained the 
process to be followed for the hearing of each application.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillors Mike Davies and Mark Wright, substitute Gary Hopkins.

3. Declarations of Interest

The following was noted:

Councillor Clarke – Application No. 18/05310/F St Catherine’s Place is located in his Ward and he has had 
meetings with the developers and residents, but has not expressed an opinion on the application.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

Referring to 85 Queens Road, the Head of Development Management explained that it had not been 
possible to bring this application before the Committee at this Meeting as the enforcement investigation 
on the usage of the premises has not been completed as the required information had not yet been 
provided by the applicants; a formal request has now been made for the information.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved - that the minutes of the Meeting on 16th October 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report providing an overview of the current 
appeals.  He highlighted Item No. 33, 18c Merton Road, and explained that although Committee had 
refused this application on 27th February 2019, the Appeal had been allowed; costs were not applicable. 

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management introduced the report.

7. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision. 

8. Planning and Development

9. 18/05310/F - St Catherine's Place Shopping Centre, East Street, Bedminster

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item highlighting the following:

This is a full planning application for comprehensive redevelopment of the site to provide mixed use 
development comprising 205 residential dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, leisure and 
commercial space including a cinema (Class A1, A3, D2), refurbishment of existing retail facilities together 
with parking and amenity space, vehicular access, servicing arrangements, public realm, landscaping and 
associated works. (Major).

The presentation included:
 Details of the application site, background, planning history and Bedminster Green Framework; 
 Details of the application proposals, plans and visualisations;
 Details of the key Issues and assessment of the application; 
 Details of the recommendation and reasons for refusal. 

Answers for Clarification:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 High quality play space and public realm is important due to the increase in the local population that 
will be generated by this scheme

 The Strategic Transport Assessment has not been completed. This is an assessment of Bedminster 
Green (all development proposals) with the essential components being: cumulative impact of the 
developments in terms of multi modal movements and the completion of a General Arrangement 
drawing for the A38. 

 The STA is to be agreed with developers and the Council what is required.
 The STA has not been agreed as matters concerning the A38 need to be resolved; an assessment of 

the whole of Bedminster Green is required; BCC cannot recommend approval until the whole of the 
assessment been made available and the package of transport mitigation measure is agreed

 In relation to the flood risk the Environment Agency are maintaining their objection and as a 
consultee their views have been taken into account by Officers.

 The applicant requested that the application be brought before the Committee at this Meeting; they 
could lodge an appeal for non-determination.

 Although permission was granted previously, this is a different scheme and there are concerns about 
a number of issues including height, scale, amenity and lack of public realm; the development would 
also not be acceptable in terms of transport and highways issues.

 Questions regarding the heights of different aspects of the scheme were clarified in response to 
some points made in the Public Forum. 

 Clarification over the status of the Bedminster Green Framework was provided in that it is a material 
consideration, but it is not afforded as much weight as the adopted policies of the Core Strategy and 
the Urban Living SPD. 

 Clarification was provided over the affordable housing provision and the outcome of the viability 
process that the proposed scheme is currently unable to provide any affordable housing to be 
secured via s.106 Agreement. 

 With regards to densities, clarification was provided that the NPPF did not prescribe a typical or a 
prescribed density, it recommends optimising the density of development in city and town centres 
and other locations that are well served by public transport. 

Debate

 There were mixed views from Members concerning the application
 The scheme was not perfect but a good one; a dense development is need and large buildings always 

bring issues concerning light, etc.
 There needs to be high rise developments due to the scarcity of land in the UK; redevelopment is 

vital for this area
 The area needs improvement
 Although the area is run down and needs redevelopment, the redevelopment should not be a poor 

scheme; the application has been brought before Committee prematurely – there are a lot of 
unresolved issues

 There is no agreement on the transport issues
 There are concerns about “over-ruling” the Environment Agency objection



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 There are too many aspects about the scheme that are not liked 

Councillor Goggin moved the Officers’ Recommendation that the application be Refused. This was 
seconded by Councillor Hickman.

On being put to the Vote it was Lost (Voting 4 for, 5 against, 1 abstention).

Councillor Smith moved that the application be Approved. This was seconded by Councillor Windows.

The Head of Development Management advised that should this Motion be Carried, Officers would 
prepare a statement of reasons for approval and this would be circulated to the Committee Leads for 
agreement.

On being put to the Vote the Motion was Lost (Voting 3 for, 7 against, 0 abstentions).

Councillor Stevens moved that a decision on the application be deferred until a future Meeting of the 
Committee to allow time for transport and other minor issues to be resolved. This was seconded by 
Councillor Smith.

On being put to the Vote it was

Resolved – (Voting 6 for, 4 against, 0 abstentions) that a decision on the application be deferred until a 
future Meeting of the Committee to allow time for transport and other minor issues to be resolved. 

10.Date of Next Meeting

22nd January 2020 at 6.00 pm.

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR  __________________


